
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 15 November 2017 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Pauline Andrews, 
Steve Ayris, David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Tony Downing, Mike Drabble, 
Adam Hurst, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, Douglas Johnson, Richard Shaw and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 
or email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

15 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 20th September, 2017 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   Food and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 13 - 32) 
 Report of the Director of Culture and Environment 

 
 

8.   The Sheffield Mental Health Transformation Programme (Pages 33 - 36) 
 Report of the Director of Commissioning, Inclusion and 

Learning 
 

 

9.   Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - 
Quality Account Objectives 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 Report of the Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 
 

 

10.   Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 41 - 46) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

For Information Only 
 
11.   Urgent Care Consultation Update (Pages 47 - 54) 
 Report of the Director of Commissioning, Sheffield Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on  



 

 

Wednesday, 17th January, 2018, at 5.00 pm, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of bu
[...]
association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 20 September 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Pauline Andrews, Steve Ayris, 

David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Tony Downing, Mike Drabble, 
Adam Hurst, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, Douglas Johnson, 
Richard Shaw, Garry Weatherall and Sue Auckland (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 

 Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sue Alston, with Councillor 
Sue Auckland attending as her substitute. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Responses were provided to two questions asked by Deborah Cobbett on behalf 
of Sheffield Save Our NHS, as follows:- 

  
 (a) The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that issues relating to the wider 

geographical footprint, such as the introduction of Accountable Care 
Systems and service reconfigurations, came under the remit of the South 
Yorkshire, Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  She confirmed that this issue was not 
currently included in this Committee’s Work Programme, but she would 
check with Leicester City Council, which it had been reported was 
threatening formal complaints about the process.  A written response would 
then be provided to the questioner. 

  
 (b) In relation to the proposal for the introduction of charges for migrants and 

asylum seekers using health services other than emergency and GP care, 
the Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, indicated that information would be 
sought to understand the present position in Sheffield and a written 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.09.2017 

Page 2 of 8 
 

response would be provided to the questioner by the Policy and 
Improvement Officer. 

 
5.   
 

REDUCING DELAYED DISCHARGES FROM HOSPITAL 
 

5.1 The Committee received a joint presentation of Michael Harper, (Chief Operating 
Officer, Sheffield Teaching Hospitals), Phil Holmes, (Director of Adult Services, 
Sheffield City Council) and Peter Moore (Director of Strategy and Integration, NHS 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)), on reducing delayed transfers of 
care in Sheffield. 


[...]
sons.   
  
  Early assessment and care was important in relation to decompensation, 

which was where patients became more frail as a result of being in hospital. 
  
  Earlier that week there had been 52 people in hospital who didn’t need to be 

there and now there were 46.  This needed to be down to 40 during the 
Winter to be sustainable.  In reducing delayed discharges, it was important to 
hear people’s experiences. 

  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation, officer comments and responses to 

questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that, in relation to reducing delayed discharges from hospital in 

Sheffield:- 
  
 (i) officers work with Sheffield Healthwatch in order to understand what 

was happening in the communities and ensure that the third sector be 
presented with all relevant information; 

 (ii) details of any complaints be shared with the Committee; 

 (iii) appropriate emphasis be placed on the quality of life issues in the 
community such as food and heating; 

 (iv) Phil Holmes (Director of Adult Services) meets with the Chair of the 
Committee, Councillor Pat Midgley, to assess the present situation; 
and 

 (v) a short update report be presented to the Committee in Spring 2018. 
 
6.   
 

REVIEWING URGENT PRIMARY CARE ACROSS SHEFFIELD - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Strategy and Integration, 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), which outlined the process 
undertaken to develop the Urgent Primary Care options, which were to be taken 
out to formal public consultation, and described the options for service 
reconfiguration which were to be included in the consultation.  Attached to the 
report was the Urgent Care Strategy Review Engagement report, the draft 
Consultation Plan and a Neighbourhood map which provided details of the 

Page 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.09.2017 

Page 5 of 8 
 

locations of GP practices in the City. 
  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Peter Moore (Director of Strategy and Integration, 

Sheffield CCG), Kate Gleave (Deputy Director of Strategy and Integration, Sheffield 
CCG) and Eleanor Nossiter (Sheffield CCG).  

  
6.3 The report was supported by a presentation given by Kate Gleave, which covered 

the current system pathway, the revised system pathway, options within the 
consultation, what this meant for Sheffield patients and what the benefits were for 
Sheffield patients. 

  
6.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  The consultation would include a clear map of practices in the 

neighbourhoods, to give people an idea of how far they may need to travel 
and assessments had been made of travel times to get to these centres.  
There were also estate and workforce considerations to bear in mind when 
considering these locations. 

  
  It was felt that GPs didn’t need to see all patients and, in order to relieve the 

pressure on practices, practices would work together to see patients within 
their local area (neighbourhoods), rather than them necessarily being seen in 
their own practice.  Patients with minor illness or injuries who attended 
Accident and Emergency Departments would be directed to the Urgent 
Treatment Centre (UTC).  It was important to make primary care consistent 
and offer the right level of support. 

  
  By improving local access, it was hoped that patients would choose to be 

seen in the neighbourhoods, ideally on the same day.  The UTC at the 
Northern General Hospital was there as a national requirement and people 
seemed to like using it. 

  
  The aim was to simplify the services available, ensure patients could access 

urgent care quickly, take out duplication from the system and invest in more 
effect
[...]
e by the 
end of October 2017. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and presentation and the responses to 

questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that:- 
  
 (i) Members’ concerns regarding neighbourhood, inequality, mental health 

and language issues be taken into consideration in carrying out the 
consultation; 

 (ii) Members be kept informed of progress with the consultation process 
so that they could participate in events such as discussion groups; and 

 (iii) an update report on the consultation be presented to the Committee at 
its November 2017 meeting. 

 
7.   
 

ORAL AND DENTAL HEALTH IN SHEFFIELD - FOLLOW UP 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Working Group on Oral and Dental 
Health which had met to consider areas for recommendations and where further 
information was required, following consideration of this issue at the Committee’s 
previous meeting.  The report set out the Group’s findings and recommendations. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) agrees the findings and recommendations of the Scrutiny Working Group on 

Oral and Dental Health as set out in the report, subject to the inclusion of an 
additional recommendation at paragraph 2.9 worded as follows:- 

  
 ‘The Group recognises that despite all the hard work that goes into oral 

health promotion, inequality persists in levels of child tooth decay across the 
City, with a fourfold difference between areas with the highest and lowest 
levels.  There is also a clear link between deprivation and levels of child 
tooth decay.  The report clearly indicates the importance of increasing 
children’s exposure to fluoride in fighting decay, and the effectiveness of 
water fluoridation in ensuring all children benefit from fluoride.  The Group 
notes the action in the draft Oral Health Strategy that a review of the 

Page 11



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.09.2017 

Page 8 of 8 
 

appropriateness of water fluoridation in Sheffield be conducted.  It is 12 
years since the Council last debated water fluoridation - the Group believes 
that it is time the issue be re-examined and asks the Cabinet Member and 
Director of Public Health to take this forward in the appropriate forum, 
reporting back to this Committee on how they plan to do this.’; and 

  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer, in conjunction with the Chair, 

Councillor Pat Midgley, to progress the recommendations and report back to 
the Committee. 

  
 (NOTE: Councillor Douglas Johnson wished it to be recorded that he did not 

support the recommendation for the Council to debate water fluoridation.) 
 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the contents of the Work Programme 2017/18 report; and 
  
 (b) supports the suggestion now made for the Work Programme to be 

discussed at the Committee’s pre-meeting held before each Committee 
meeting. 

 
9.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

9.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th July 2017, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 15th November 2017, at 5.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 12



 

 1 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Paul Billington 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Food and Wellbeing Strategy  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Jessica Wilson, Health Improvement Principal 
 Jessica.wilson2@sheffield.gov.uk  
 0114 2057467 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
A 
[...]
n, Director – Commissioning, Inclusion & 

Learning 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: The Sheffield Mental Health Transformation Programme  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Jim Millns 
 Deputy Director of Mental Health Transformation and 

Integration 
 Sheffield City Council, Sheffield Health and Social Care 

NHS Foundation Trust and NHS Sheffield CCG 
 Tel: 0114 305 1394 

Email: j.millns@nhs.net   
  ______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
The Sheffield Mental Health Transformation Programme was born from a 
collective need to improve quality, secure better joined up services and deliver 
better value for money. 
 
Rather than take the traditional ‘organisational specific’ approach to 
transformation, Sheffield City Council, Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and NHS Sheffield CCG have designed, developed and are 
currently implementing a joint transformation programme. This has removed the 
barriers caused by having to manage individual financial risks and has enabled 
us to look at opportunities to reduce duplication and deliver economies of scale; 
as well as take a more innovative and creative approach to service delivery. 
 
This report is being presented to the Healthier Communities and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee by way of seeking views, 
comments and/or recommendations for future delivery. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:   

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Report to Healthier Communities and Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny and Policy Dev

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 15 November 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Pauline Andrews, Steve Ayris, David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, 
Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, 
Douglas Johnson, Richard Shaw and Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Margaret Kilner 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Drabble and Clive 
Skelton (Healthwatch Sheffield). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to agenda Item 8 (The Sheffield Mental Health Transformation 
Programme), Councillor Lewis Dagnall declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as his partner was a Non-Executive Director of the Sheffield Health and Social 
Care Trust, but felt that his interest was not prejudicial in view of the nature of the 
report and chose to remain in the meeting during consideration of the item. 

  
3.2 In relation to Agenda Item 9 (Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - 

Quality Account Objectives), Councillor Sue Alston declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest as she was an employee of the Sheffield Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust, but felt that her interest was not prejudicial in view of the 
nature of the report and chose to remain in the meeting during consideration of 
the item.  In addition, Councillor Richard Shaw declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in Agenda Item 9 as his wife was employed by the Sheffield Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, but felt that his interest was not prejudicial in 
view of the nature of the report and chose to remain in the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 

 
4.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

4.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2017 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
4.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer took the Committee through the Work 

Programme, making reference to some of the items to be considered at the 
remaining meetings in the Municipal Year and the list of items to be scheduled. 

  
4.3 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, suggested that the item relating to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board be brought up the Programme and that the item on 
Emergency Preparedness be considered before the end of the Municipal Year.  
She added that Urgent Care would be considered when the outcome of the 
consultation had been released. 

  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the contents of the Work Programme 2017/18, subject to the 

suggestions now reported; and 
  
 (b) requests that:- 
  
 (i) the Policy and Improvement Officer circulates information on the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to Committee members; 
  
 (ii) the Policy and Improvement Officer investigates the issue of 

unnecessary repeat prescriptions to people in residential care 
homes and reports back to the Committee on her findings; and  

  
 (iii)   Committee Members with any further suggestions for the Work 

Programme 2017/18, send these by email to the Policy and 
Improvement Officer. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

FOOD AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture and Environment on 
the new Food and Wellbeing Strategy, to which a draft copy of the Strategy was 
attached.  The Committee had requested sight of the draft strategy for comment 
and to inform its development prior to the Cabinet decision-making process. 

  
6.2 The report was supported by a presentation, given by Jessica Wilson (Health 

Improvement Principal) which provided some context, key changes from the 
previous Food Strategy, the mission, vision, underpinning themes and impact.  
Also present for this item was Rizwana Lala (Trainee Consultant in Dental Public 
Health). 

  
6.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  There was a need to work out a balance between an individual and a 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2017 

Page 3 of 7 
 

population approach. 
  
  Work strands could be developed to promote what a healthy weight looked 

like for both children and adults.  This would link to planned initiatives 
targeting schools and their approaches to food and communications and 
marketing at a population level, which it was hoped would influence the 
parents of young children. 

  
  In relation to influencing food outlets, some authorities had used planning 

regulation near schools and Council contracts could take account of the 
types of food provided.  It was also possible to influence public sector 
partners. 

  
  Activities which were community led, co-produced and targeted were 

important in ensuring that good food was physically and financially 
accessible to everyone.  A good example of this was a pilot scheme which 
had operated in Barnsley and which had been externally funded, whereby 
people on benefits were given vouchers for fruit and vegetables.  In 
Sheffield, the school holiday hunger pilot was to be evaluated and it was 
hoped to be able to continue with this, 

  
  In relation to diabetes, NHS guidance was promoted and this covered most 

people, but there would always be differences.  Work was being 
undertaken to highlight the natural sugars in fruit, with whole fruit rather 
than juice being preferable. 

  
  Officers would report on roles and responsibilities in relation to this work in 

due course. 
  
  The effectiveness of the Food and Wellbeing Strategy would be considered 

at the appropriate time.  Work was ongoing to develop indicators to monitor 
impact. 

  
  There had been no overall evaluation of the Food Strategy which expired 

this year, but this could be done.  Although not in a formal report, learning 
from the expired Food Strategy had informed the development of the new 
Food and Wellbeing Strategy. 

  
  Much work was being undertaken on food poverty. 
  
  It was felt that the previous strategy was too broad, which had limited its 

impact. 
  
  Cabinet leads would be consulted over whether and/or how to incorporate 

some of the suggested actions in the new Strategy.  These included food 
production, links with local small businesses, use of Council land, 
allotments, the role of farmers’ markets, promotion, packaging, food mile 
reduction, promotion of cook and eat sessions and lunch clubs.  

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2017 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  The consideration of food and wellbeing initiatives would need to have 
regard for cost against public health gain. 

  
  Officers were looking at an external food partnership to consider some of 

the broader food system issues, but this had not yet been developed. 
  
  The present Food Strategy had strong links with the Poverty Strategy and 

officers were looking to continue this with the refresh of the Poverty 
Strategy. 

  
6.4 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, summarised the Committee’s concerns as 

relating to food poverty, access to cheap, nutritional food, the effects of mental 
illness and stress on food consumption, factors associated with having a high 16-
25 aged population, the concept of what was a normal weight and the effect of 
grandparents on children’s diet and activity.  

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Jessica Wilson and Rizwana Lala for their contribution to the 

meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and presentation, comments made and 

responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that Committee Members identifying any major omissions from 

the Draft Food and Wellbeing Strategy send these by email to the Policy 
and Improvement Officer for forwarding to Jessica Wilson. 

 
7.   
 

THE SHEFFIELD MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director, Commissioning, Inclusion and 
Learning, which was presented to the Committee in order to seek views, 
comments and/or recommendations for future delivery of the Joint Transformation 
Programme on Mental Health in Sheffield.  The Programme had been designed, 
developed and implemented jointly by the Sheffield City Council, Sheffield Health 
and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust and NHS Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group.   

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Dawn Walton (Director, Commissioning, Inclusion 

and Learning), Jim Millns (Deputy Director of Mental Health Transformation and 
Integration) and Dr Steve Thomas (Clinical Lead). 

  
7.3 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, indicated that Members felt that there was 

insufficient information in the report and asked the attendees to reconsider the 
content, with a view to submitting a more detailed report to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  She added that Members would comment on the report and it was 
hoped that these comments would be helpful in such reconsideration.   

  
7.4 Jim Millns informed the Committee that, in 2016/17, Sheffield City Council and the 

Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had created a pooled budget for 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2017 

Page 5 of 7 
 

social care and that, for 2017/18, there was a £4 million cost pressure on this with 
the obvious impact on care purchasing.  The Sheffield Health and Social Care 
NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust) had asked for help as it had its own cost 
pressures and so a transformation programme had been co-designed to tackle 
inefficiency.  Workshops held earlier in the year had resulted in a Sheffield 
Transformation Programme and this had been initiated in April 2017.  The 
Programme consisted of five large-scale transformational schemes which focused 
on:- 

  
 (a) Residential Care; 
 (b) Dementia Care; 
 (c) Liaison Mental Health; 
 (d) Primary Care Mental Health 
 (e) Integrated Psychological Therapies. 
  
 These were designed to tackle issues which were problematic in Sheffield. 
  
7.5 Dawn Walton indicated that the focus would be on the themed areas with a view 

to stimulating change.  She highlighted two areas of significance, these being 
engaging/reviewing Special Education Needs and children with mental health 
problems, with these subjects being part of her responsibilities.  She also offered 
to meet with the Chair to have themed discussions.   

  
7.6 In relation to dementia, Dr Steve Thomas informed the Committee that prevention, 

living well, assessment and community support and end of life were being looked 
at as one programme of work. 

  
7.7 Members indicated that they wanted to know what had happened, what will 

happen and when and who was going to make things happen, and needed more 
detail from the user perspective, as well as needing to be convinced that this 
reflected a clinical issue and not just a money saving exercise.  A request was 
also made for Members to see a full breakdown of the £4 million cost pressure. 

  
7.8 Jim Millns indicated that savings assumptions would be included and that the 

quality of service would be unaffected.  Dr Steve Thomas added that no one had 
been sent out of the City for acute mental health issues and this had not been the 
case for dementia sufferers.   

  
7.9 The Chair commented that Members were greatly concerned about mental health 

and wished to support the Programme and hoped that the comments made would 
be helpful. 

  
7.10 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report, and Member and officer comments; and 
  
 (c) requests that:- 
  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2017 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 (i) Members send any specific questions on the Sheffield Mental Health 
Transformation Programme to the Policy and Improvement Officer for 
forwarding to the attending officers; and 

  
 (ii) a more detailed written report be presented to a future meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
8.   
 

SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT OBJECTIVES 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Medical Director, Sheffield Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, which presented a number of proposed themes 
for quality objectives for Sheffield Teaching Hospitals during 2018/19 and invited 
Members’ views and comments. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report; and 
  
 (b) requests that Members email their comments to the Policy and 

Improvement Officer for circulation and subsequent forwarding to the 
Medical Director, Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
9.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

9.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th September 2017, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted 
that the Policy and Improvement Officer would circulate the written response to 
the public question referred to in paragraph 4.1(b) to Committee Members. 

 
10.   
 

URGENT PRIMARY CARE CONSULTATION UPDATE 
 

10.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Commissioning, Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group, which outlined the progress of the public 
consultation on reviewing Urgent Primary Care across Sheffield, as requested by 
the Committee at its previous meeting. 

  
10.2 Members commented that, although there was not a huge public understanding of 

the proposals, there was an awareness of those relating to the closure of the Minor 
Injuries Unit and Walk-In Centre. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report and Members’ comments; and 
  
 (b) requests that:- 
  
 (i) Margaret Kilner (Healthwatch Sheffield) circulates Committee 

Members with details of the public meetings which were to be held as 
part of the consultation process; and 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2017 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  
 (ii) the Policy and Improvement Officer follows up the Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s lack of contact with Committee Members, 
which had been promised. 

 
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 17th January 2018, at 5.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


